EQUUS RISING
Adapted for the Screen and Written by
BILL FROEHLICH
Based on "Yes, We Treat Aardvarks"
And the life and work of Dr. Robert M. Miller, D.V.M.
Director: Bill Froehlich
Registered: WGAw -- All Rights Reserved
ATTORNEY: Wayne Alexander @ Alexander, Lawrence, Frumes & Labowitz

BOB
How’d I look?
DEBBY
You looked... dashing.
BOB
That’s my gal.
But Debby knows what’s bothering him -- and he knows she
knows it -- there’s no running from this tension.
BOB (CONT'D)
(out of bed)
This is not a good time for this
magazine interview, not with this
decision hanging--
DEBBY
Which is not life or death.
INT. MILLER’S BATHROOM - DAY10A 10A
Some moments later. Bob works the razor through the shaving
cream on his face... trying to put “it” behind him, but...
BOB
Not life or death? Really? With two
kids in college and our financial
future at stake?!
INT. MILLER’S BEDROOM - DAY10B 10B
BOB (O.S.)
This is the rest of our lives!
Debby doesn’t respond. It does concern her.
12/7/15 4.

Chris McCarron on board through the
Derby and Preakness, Hall of Fame
trainer Jack Van Berg--
JENNIFER (CONT'D)
12/7/15 7.
12/7/15 8.
GARY
David’s a Kentucky Colonel.
JENNIFER
Gary, I’m the only real journalist
you got -- I can put your little
rag on the map with this -- it’s
the Triple Crown!
GARY
Look, the Millers are nice people.
INT. EQUUS MAGAZINE OFFICE - DAY16A 16A
They come through the door as--
JENNIFER
You’re shoving this Doc Miller guy
on me ‘cause I’m the girl!

Hello there. You must be Jennifer.
JENNIFER
I am. Jennifer Harden.
(hoping he’s not Dr.
Miller.)
And you’re...
BOB
Local Yokel.
Bob holds her deflated gaze with a smile. She stares at the
mule -- the mule stares back at her... and so it begins.
BOB (V.O.)
I came home from overseas and was
discharged from the army in 1946.
12/7/15 11.
12/7/15 12.
OMITTED25 25
INT. MILLER’S LIVING ROOM - DAY26 26
Now Jennifer stares at MINNIE, MOLLY and TOAD, THREE
AUSTRALIAN SHEPHERDS, who stare right back at her -- as if
she’s a sheep to be herded. It’s disconcerting...

Debby hands him his still uneaten new half sandwich.
BOB
Well however many, sadly, none were
revived. One Collie turned out to
be a stoned-out hippie.
DEBBY
Well, he looked like Lassie.
(re: uneaten sandwich)
Are you really not gonna eat that?
Bob quickly takes his FIRST bite of the sandwich.
Jennifer TURNS her PAGE and SEES Bob’s CARTOON of an
apprehensive Veterinarian, holding a syringe, about to inject
a wary and prickly porcupine on an examination table.
Jennifer looks up to SEE Bob with a sly smile on his face as
he finishes off the LAST bite of sandwich.
OMITTED37 37
OMITTED38 38
12/7/15 19.
12/7/15 20.
ON BLACK39 39
MARY (V.O.)

Mary Lee Kind and she knew before
the salads arrived.
JENNIFER
But this one’s different.
BOB
Life or death usually is.
EXT. SUBDIVISION RANCH & ROAD - DAY (FLASHBACK)61 61
A BRIEF FLASH of memory. Parents join children along the
fence -- a sweat-soaked and distraught Bob strains against
the back end of a distressed horse.
INT. MOBILE UNIT - TRAVELING - DAY (PRESENT)62 62
BOB
(off her intense interest)
Maybe you know where you’re going
if you know where you’ve been.
EXT. HOUSE ON WILLOW LANE - DAY62A 62A
The mobile unit slowly approaches Bob and Debby’s first
house. The driveway of the old house is EMPTY...
INT. MOBILE UNIT - TRAVELING - DAY62B 62B
But as he remembers, Bob NOW SEES a ‘57 Chevy wagon in the
driveway as Young Bob and Young Debby exit with groceries.
They stare at the mobile unit as it passes in SLOW MOTION...
BOB

12/7/15 28.
12/7/15 29.
COWBOYS ride horses to the street. A barn with a SIGN: Louis
Goebel -- Importer and Exporter of Wild Animals. Elephants
staked in an open field. ANOTHER SIGN: World Jungle Compound.
LIONS and TIGERS chained to oak trees by the street as if
they were the neighbor’s dogs.
BOB (V.O.)
Thousand Oaks has over 100,000
people now, but in 1957 there were
only twelve hundred and fifty.
Thousands of cattle, dozens of
ranches, kennels, and trainers and
importers for exotic animals and
birds from all over the world.
OMITTED63 63
INT. MOBILE UNIT - TRAVELING - DAY (PRESENT)64 64
BOB
Lions were in an open field that’s
now a rib joint across from Kinkos.
Bob notices that Jennifer is bored and NOT paying attention.
EXT. THOUSAND OAKS - PHOTO MONTAGE - DAY (FLASHBACK)64A 64A
CIRCUS WAGONS parked in empty lots. JUNGLELAND entrance with
BANNER: See Wild Animal Movie Stars.
BOB (V.O.)
T.O. was home for the John Strong
Family Circus and groups that
serviced the movie and television
studios. Roy Rogers and Joel McCrea
became my clients years later.
OMITTED65 65
INT. MOBILE UNIT - TRAVELING - DAY (PRESENT)66 66
BOB
All this was outside of LA county,
a lot of unregulated open spaces.
Jennifer’s NOT taking any notes. Bob checks his REARVIEW
MIRROR -- no one behind him. Then, like a tug on a halter
rope to correct a horse, Bob steps on the brakes! Jennifer’s
notepad sails off her lap -- snapping her back to attention.
BOB (CONT'D)
You dropped your notes. Need me to
repeat anything?
12/7/15 29.
12/7/15 30.
Jennifer looks up annoyed -- but now present.
BOB (CONT'D)
When we first got here, we stopped
at a hardware store and grabbed the
yellow pages. We found there were
no public vets in Thousand Oaks.
You had to go back into Los Angeles
County or all the way up to Oxnard
to find one.
OMITTED67 67
OMITTED68 68
EXT. HARDWARE STORE - DAY (FLASHBACK)69 69
The PHOTO of the ENTRANCE becomes LIVE ACTION as Young Bob
and Young Debby step OUTSIDE. A TRAINER walks past with a
CHEETAH on a leash, then someone with a LLAMA. The ROAR of a

money. He’s not gonna make any
money writing books or lecturing.
Do you have enough saved to retire?
DEBBY
Not with two kids in college and
all the animals to take care of --
no, we could lose it all.
JENNIFER
Is he crazy enough to do that?
(no response, realizes)
My God... You gotta stop him from
throwing his life away, yours too.
DEBBY
Gary called. Wants you to call him.
Debby smiles and moves on with the feed, hiding her concern.
OMITTED81 81
OMITTED82 82
ON BLACK83 83
MARY (V.O.)
Conejo Valley Veterinary Clinic.
This is Mary, may we help you?